Companies Act, 2013, including any statutory 
modi�cation and reenactment thereof for the time being in 
force, and any rules framed there under, consent of the 
Board of Directors be and are hereby accorded to increase 
the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from 
existing `3,50,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Fifty Lakhs 
only) divided into 35,00,000/- (Thirty Five lakhs) equity 
shares of `10/-(Rupees Ten only) each to `6,00,00,000/-  
(Rupees Six Crore Only) divided into 60,00,000/- (Sixty 
lakhs) equity shares of  ̀ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.�

�RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company be and is hereby altered by

[...]

No relationship with any Directors / KMP except :
Mr. Jagdish Agrawal, Managing Director (Spouse)
Mr. Sumit Agrawal, CFO (Son)

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102(1) OF COMPANIES ACT, 2013

ITEM NO. 4 : 
The present Authorized Share Capital of the Company is       

` 3,50,00,000/-(Rupees Three Crore Fifty lakhs Only) divided 

into 35,00,000 (Thirty Five lakhs) Equity Shares of `10/-

(Rupees Ten) each.

In order to avoid any delay in raising fund during any 

unforeseen exigencies on account of breach of Authorised 

Capital limit, it is proposed to raise the limit by enhancing the 

Authorised Share Capital from ̀ 3,50,00,000/- (Rupees Three 

Crore Fifty lakhs Only) divided into 35,00,000 (Thirty Five 

lakhs) Equity shares of  `10/-(Rupees Ten) each to              

`6,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Only) divided into 

60,00,000 (Sixty lakhs) Equity Shares of `10/- (Rupees Ten) 

each. The Board of Directors of the Company at its Meeting 
thheld on 30  May, 2022, had accorded its approval for the